DETERMINATION OF RADON-222 CONCENTRATION IN
BUILDINGS AT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA, JENGKA,
PAHANG USING SOLID STATE NUCLEAR TRACK DETECTOR
(SSNTD), CR-39

WAN NUR ADILA BINTI WAN DERAMAN

Final year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences,
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017



ABSTRACT

DETERMINATION OF RADON CONCENTRATION IN BIILDINGS
AT UiTM, JENGKA, PAHANG BY USING SOLID STATE
NUCLEAR TRACK DETERCTOR (SSNTD), CR-39

Assesment for the indoor radon concentration and the annual effective dose
in buildings at UiTM, Jengka, Pahang have been done. CR-39 have been
used as the detector of Radon. The detectors with diameter of 1 cm x 1 cm
were distributes at the comer of the buildings with the selected of 16 places.
The CR-39 were exposed to radon for 30 days. After retrieved the CR-39, it
have undergo the etching process using 6M of sodium hydroxide solution at
the temperature of 70°C for S hours. Then, the spots of the track of CR-39
were analysed by using the optical microscope. The radon concentration and
the annual effective dose were calculated by using the formula. The radon
concentration in these locations ranges from 7.42 Bqm-® until 30.12 Bqm-*
with an average of 17.11 + 6.53 Bqm-> which is below the action limit of
ranges 200-600 Bg/m® (ICRP, 1993). The ranges of annual effective dose in
these buildings were found to be 0.08 mSvy™ until 0.76 mSvy™ with the
average values 0.319 mSvy™ which is below the action limit of 3 mSvy’
(ICRP, 1993). Thus, UiTM, Jengka, Pahang is not in radiological risk and
the people safe to live there.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABRREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background of study
Problem statement
Significance of study
Objectives

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Historical information of radon

22 Sources of indoor radon

2.3  Mechanism effect of etching

24  Polymer degradation

2.5  Experimental method in radon level determination
2.5.1 Solid state nuclear track detector
2.5.2 CR-39 detector

2.6  Radiological risk
2.6.1 Radon concentration
2.6.2 External hazard index

2.7  Effect of radon to human health

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1 Material and apparatus

3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Process flow of the method
3.2.2 Location and sampling point
3.2.3 Measurement thickness of CR-39
3.2.4 Optical microscope
3.2.5 Etching process

3.2.6 Radiometric analysis

iv

Pages

iii
iv
vi
vii
viil
ix

[ I N US B

15

15
17
19
19
20
21



CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1  Introduction
4.2  The changes of measurement before and after etching
4.2.1 The thickness of CR-39
4.3  Comparison of radon concentrations
4.3.1 Comparison of indoor radon concentration at
various locations in buildings
4.3.2 Comparison of indoor radon concentration
between old building and new building
4.3.3 Comparison of indoor radon concentration
between four categories of buildings
44  Comparison of annual effective dose
4.5  Comparison of radon concentrations and annual
effective dose with another category

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES '
CURRICULUM VITAE

24

24

26

29

32

35
36

38
39

40
42
45



Table
2.1
2.2
3.1
4.1
42

43

44

LIST OF TABLES

Caption
Indoor radon concentration recorded on previous study
Annual effective dose recorded on previous study
The descriptions of the buildings at various locations
The varies thickness of CR-39
Indoor Radon concentration of the CR-39
Comparison of *?Rn concentration with another
country.
Comparison of annual effective dose with another

country

Page
13
14
18
24
27

36

37



