# DETERMINATION OF RADON-222 CONCENTRATION IN BUILDINGS AT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA, JENGKA, PAHANG USING SOLID STATE NUCLEAR TRACK DETECTOR (SSNTD), CR-39

## WAN NUR ADILA BINTI WAN DERAMAN

Final year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2017** 

#### ABSTRACT

#### DETERMINATION OF RADON CONCENTRATION IN BIILDINGS AT UITM, JENGKA, PAHANG BY USING SOLID STATE NUCLEAR TRACK DETERCTOR (SSNTD), CR-39

Assessment for the indoor radon concentration and the annual effective dose in buildings at UiTM, Jengka, Pahang have been done. CR-39 have been used as the detector of Radon. The detectors with diameter of 1 cm × 1 cm were distributes at the corner of the buildings with the selected of 16 places. The CR-39 were exposed to radon for 30 days. After retrieved the CR-39, it have undergo the etching process using 6M of sodium hydroxide solution at the temperature of 70°C for 5 hours. Then, the spots of the track of CR-39 were analysed by using the optical microscope. The radon concentration and the annual effective dose were calculated by using the formula. The radon concentration in these locations ranges from 7.42 Bqm-<sup>3</sup> until 30.12 Bqm-<sup>3</sup> with an average of  $17.11 \pm 6.53$  Bqm<sup>-3</sup> which is below the action limit of ranges 200-600 Bg/m<sup>3</sup> (ICRP, 1993). The ranges of annual effective dose in these buildings were found to be 0.08 mSvy<sup>-1</sup> until 0.76 mSvy<sup>-1</sup> with the average values 0.319 mSvv<sup>-1</sup> which is below the action limit of 3 mSvv<sup>-1</sup> (ICRP, 1993). Thus, UiTM, Jengka, Pahang is not in radiological risk and the people safe to live there.

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

		Pages
ACI	NOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TAH	iv	
LIS	vi	
LIS	vii viii	
LIS		
ABS	TRACT	ix
ABS	TRAK	х
CH	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem statement	3
1.3	Significance of study	4
1.4	Objectives	5
СН	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Historical information of radon	6
2.2	Sources of indoor radon	6
2.3	Mechanism effect of etching	8
2.4	Polymer degradation	9
2.5	Experimental method in radon level determination	
	2.5.1 Solid state nuclear track detector	10
	2.5.2 CR-39 detector	11
2.6	Radiological risk	
	2.6.1 Radon concentration	12
	2.6.2 External hazard index	13
2.7	Effect of radon to human health	14
CH	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Material and apparatus	15
3.2	Methods	
	3.2.1 Process flow of the method	15
	3.2.2 Location and sampling point	17
	3.2.3 Measurement thickness of CR-39	19
	3.2.4 Optical microscope	19
	3.2.5 Etching process	20
	3.2.6 Radiometric analysis	21

## **CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION**

4.1 Introduction	
4.2 The changes of measurement before and after etching	
4.2.1 The thickness of CR-39	24
4.3 Comparison of radon concentrations	
4.3.1 Comparison of indoor radon concentration at	26
various locations in buildings	
4.3.2 Comparison of indoor radon concentration	29
between old building and new building	
4.3.3 Comparison of indoor radon concentration	32
between four categories of buildings	
4.4 Comparison of annual effective dose	35
4.5 Comparison of radon concentrations and annual	36
effective dose with another category	

# CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION5.1Conclusion385.2Recommendation39CITED REFERENCES40APPENDICES42CURRICULUM VITAE45

# LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
2.1	Indoor radon concentration recorded on previous study	13
2.2	Annual effective dose recorded on previous study	14
3.1	The descriptions of the buildings at various locations	18
4.1	The varies thickness of CR-39	24
4.2	Indoor Radon concentration of the CR-39	27
4.3	Comparison of <sup>222</sup> Rn concentration with another	36
	country.	
4.4	Comparison of annual effective dose with another	37
	country	

2.-